Academic Year 2025-26
Sr. No. Description Fees Total Fees
01 Tution Fees 73777=00
83,000=00 .
02 Development Fees 9223=00




GRAY

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Feas)

"farerar-AesmEHTT 3T AT

sovt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mall; fra.govnh @gmail.com
=rd ~loor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Neb: marafra.org
:'ur bai - 400 051. Mob. No. . 8828786264

Minutes of Meeting of Authority
Dt. 21/08/2025

T__z;bfeur” of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professionel Educational Institutions (Requlation of Admissions énc
Fe ) Act, 2015 held on 215t August, 2025 ir the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government

Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai = 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

1 Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achllya (Reic. )
" Chairperson of Fees Regulating Autherity
Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole, Lo
2. ' Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai Univarsity, . | Not Present.
Member of Fees Regulating Authority |
~ Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, i i
Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees ' Pr%vsfent through video
_Regulating Authority T coierence\ e
Shri. Nitin Bapurao Cwavan 1
4, Charterec Accountant, Member of Fees . Present.
Regulating Authority .. N
Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare,
5. Cost Accountant, Member of Fees . Present.
_ Regulating Authority
Shri. Atul Damodar Dmrap
6. Cost Accountant, Member of Fees . Present.
__ Regulating Authority
Shri. Adv. Dharmendra D|l1p Mishra,
7. Professional Educationist, Member of Fees . Present.
_ Regulating Authority ]
The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai,
8. Ex-Officio Member of Fees Requlit ng : | Absent.
- Authority.
The Director quhm Education (M5,
3. Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating |1 Absent.
| Authority.
Commissioner Medical Education NS
10, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Recalal n) © Ahsent.
~ Authority '
The Director, Directorata or AY ot
11, Maharashtra State, Ex-Officic IMemnor o © o Abzent
| Fees Regulating Authority

- Present.

)




The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra

- Council of Agnculturi Educatior 2n¢

Item No.1: To

Research , Pune , Ex-Officio IMe moe of Fees
Requlatina Authority represarteti-e Dr

' Yafrw nt Sale, Director (Education),

CA.ERPune. B
Dr Au]un Chikhale LA.S,
Member Secretary of Fees Regilafing
Authority.

confirm_the minutes of

Requlating Authority.
Discussed.

The minutes of the meatinc dated 207

approved”.

Item No. 2: To
2025-2026.

"Dis

jolgs

consider the proposals for

FRA
21+ August, 2025

sresent through video

cnference
Present.

f the meeting dated

Aucust,

20% August, 2025 of Fees

2025 are confirmec anc

cussac.
Aftar examining the propacals anc the doc

.

uposals, the feas of the Institutes Co fleges mentionad betow

J;’:d«i‘v.'

29

Code Name of the institute

Sadguru Coliege of Agri cu'*l"

SCA1120
BSCA11208 Mirajgaon,Kanet.

r DY Patil Coliege of
BSCA11141 Dr DY Patil Colie

Agricuiture Taisands
Craradonanad .
ﬁ:C/"‘tl - (e
3 Ratogin

aoprovai_of fees for the academic year

urments supmitted in SuDpCIT of ihe

Shut

have been fnziseC =S

Fee &ppro vad

Course for the AY
> 2025-2026
) ~ Perstudent
} B.Sc.Agri. 79,600/ -
B.Tech. .
. 64,000/ -
{Agri.Engg.) ‘ ’
B.Sc.Agri. 1,02,500/ -
B.Tech. . s
(Agrl tngg ) 1,003,008,
B.Sc.Agrt. £€0,000; -
B.Sc.Horti 76,000
B.Tech
26 000
(Bio-Tech. ) 36,00C
B.Tech
(Food-Tech.) 68,500/
of RerticuRure

[



ok A i

PENSESY

52

54

Sr.
No.

217 August, 2025

Fee Approved

Vishrambaa S30qf

BSCALL144

N o
WS Aar,

for the A.Y
c v Of - i |
Name of the Institute | Course ‘ 2025-2026
| o Per student
Sau. Vasudhatai Deshmukh
; , College of Foed B.Tech 61,000/-
FOODT16174 . !
‘ Technology,Pala Badnera-Akola (Food-Tech.) |
Highway, Amravali o ) |
College of Foor Technology, g
FOODTI628L  MIT Campus, “Hhatrapati ' B'dT_‘?r‘:h, 84,000/-
_lrt~;vamb.hi-1ji Nagar N \Foo i §c1.)
B.Tech No Upward
(Bio-Tech.) | Revision
B.ScAgr. | NoUpward
Revision
7 College of Agriculture, - T 7
BSCALL163 Saralgaon, Thana B.Sc.Horti | 48,500/-
| B.Tech. | )
‘ (Agri.Engg.) 23,500/
| B.Tech No Upward
- (Food-Tech.) Revision
B.Sc.Horti 83,000/ -
I—— ! Shri. Shivaii College of S S
BSCH1217 : — —
Sotaie Horticulture, Amraveti
B.Tech 1,10,000/-
(Bio-Tech.)
| Dr. D. Y. Patil Culiege of |
BABM18197  Agriculture Business B8.A.B.M 70,000/ -
Management, Akurdi, Pune-44.
' Rajarshi Chhatrapati Shahy
BABM18209 | Maharaj College of Agri B.A.B.M 80,500/ -
Business Managoiment,

No Upward

. . - Ruvision

Vivekanana Acocultare College, -

Buldhana _
SLAB.M 8C,000/-

Q}@j&\

S Coflege of Hortiaytre
hwt Srrh Cotedm



7 FRA
21" August, 2025

Fee Approifed —

. for the A.Y
S(r) Code ‘ Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
~____ Perstudent
B.Sc.Agri.
N . 70,000/-
Shaneishwar Shikshan Prasarak 2023-24 Adhoc
71 BSCAL1312  Mandal College of Agriculture | Confirmed
(B.Sc Hons) Diveanmala Dhule ' ) R "7‘6;606‘/_'
| 202425 1 confirmed
) S . 2025-26 | 70,000/-
. BScAgri.
3 69,706/~
Shri Pushpasen Sawant College ; 2023-24 Con,firm{ad
29 ~ng | Of Agriculture, s S 706/ -
T BSCA11309 | Wadihumarmala, Kudal, 2024-25 C?)gnlfirm/ed
i Slnthdurg :P- . f 69 706/_
i | . i ’
N S B o %% (hs pemanded)
B.Sc.Agri.
70,000/-
j 2023-24 Adhoc
73 BSCAL1310  Krishi Mahavidyalzay Tondavali . Confirmed
i 70,000/-
2024-25 Confirmed
2025-26 73,500/~
B.Techi(Food_-iTech.)
| 80,000/-
1 . 2023-24 Adhoc
p | College Of Food Technology,
74 FOODT16383 | Kankavali, Siindhudurg .__7_;____,_,_,,_,,_,,_,Eggong,gréiled
| o ’ I~
20%‘_;_ 25 Confirmed
I B .. 2025-26 85,000/-
. - K.K. Wagh College of B.Tech .
75 BSCAL1135 Agriculture (Bio-Tech.) 1,195,000/

1. The fees as approved is the maximum fees that can be charged and recovered from the
students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. The term ‘Fees’ has been defined
u/s. 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as ‘Act of 2015, The
fees as approved include tuition feo library fee, gymkhana fee, examination fee,
development fee or amount payable “or any curricular or co-curricular activities, laboratory
fez, information brochure fee, and any other amount collected from the students, by

whatsoever name called, and acceptod in whichever manner, that is mad payable to 2




TAN

w

8 FRE
217 August, 2025
Private Professional Educational 1h-ttution, for whatever purpose, by any candidate
admitted to a professional courec in any such Institution, but excludes any charges
payable towards the use of any ontional hostel accormmodatior, mess charges, and
students Insurance fees,
Any amount accepted, recoverad or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash or kind,
directly or indirectly in axcess or over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating
Authority amounts to an Act of ‘Profiteering’ as defined u/s. 2(s) of the Maharashtrz
Unaided Private Professional Educarional Institutions (Requlation of Admissions and Fees)
Act, 2015 and the Management running such Institutions shall be liable for penalty as
provided u/s. 20 (1) of the said Act of 2015. The amount of penalty to be payable may
extend to twice the amount taken in excess of the fees as determined by the Fees

Regulating Authority.

)

During the course of enquiry, if it is found that Unaided Institution has charged the fees
in excess of the fees approved by the Authority then such fees is liable to be returned to
the concerned student/s.

On repetition of contravention anc irregularity, the name of the Institution shall be
recommended for the withdrawal of affiliation or approval from the concerned Authority
by the Fees Regulating Authority in the exercise of powers conferred u/s 20(5) of the said
Act of 2015.

As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 if the offence or irregularity under the
provisions of said Act of 2015 or rules made under is found to be committed by the
Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the offence or irregularity was
committed, was in charge of, and responsible to, the management for the conduct of the
business of the management, as well as the management, shall be deemed to be guilty
of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

As provided u/s. 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution shall
display on its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees
Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English, provided that,
in case of linguistic minority mstitutions, the display shall also be in the
language of the minority to which such institution belongs and shall be binding
on the students and the institutions. Non-compliance of section 14 (4) of said
Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the said Act
of 2015.



on

'-4

9 FRA
217 August, 2025

As provided u/s. 14(5) of the said Ac of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee amounting
to more then one - vear fee from & candidate in an academic year and collection of fees
for more than one yearin an academic year shall be construed as collection of capitation
fee and such institution shall be liable to be proceeded against,
As provided u/s. 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and communicated by
the Fees Regulating Authority shall be zpplicable in respect of the candidate who is
admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall not be revised till the
completion of the course of such studentin the concerned institution. Non-compliance of
section 14(6) of said Act of 2015, the nstitution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the
said Act of 2015,
The students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the Institution to the
Fees Regulating Authority if any institution charge, collect or demand fees over and above
the eas approved by the Fees Requlzting Authority. Such complaints can be filed online
through the Grisvance portal of the F225 Regulating Authority. So also, the complaint can

be made in writing with supporting documents to the Fees Regulating Authority.

10.1f the fees approved by the Fees Pegulating Authority is not acceptable to the Unaided

Institutions whose fees has been determined by the Authority, then such Institutions may
file the Review Application with detail rezsoning thereof in detail within 15 days from the
date of communication of the fees approved by the Authority.

Thz Peview Application filed bevonc the statutory period of 15 days to be treated as
zrred by limitation as provided u/s. 14 (1)(e) of the said Act of 2015 and same shall not
entertained.

o
O,

o
o

rz Review Application filed without bre-payment of processing of Rs. 50,000/- per course
able to be rejected.

Let te follow-up action be take

Date: 21* August, 2025 (Dr. Arjun Chikhale » LA.S)
Member Secretary

Fees Regulating Authority
State of Maharashtra

Place: Mumbai

St Shivah ege of Hortioutr




